

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION,

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 94,665 and
Case No. 94,664
CONSOLIDATED

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION,

Agency/Appellee,

LAKE COGEN, LTD.

Intervenors/Appellees.

**FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION'S
REPLY BRIEF IN CASE NO. 94,665**

Rodney Gaddy FBN 314943
James A. McGee FBN 150483
FLORIDA POWER CORPORATION
Post Office Box 14042
St. Petersburg, FL 33733

Jodi L. Corrigan FBN 901570
Marylin E. Culp FBN 558303
ANNIS, MITCHELL, COCKEY,
EDWARDS & ROEHN, P.A.
Post Office Box 3433
Tampa, Florida 33601
Counsel for Florida Power Corporation
(813) 229-3321
(813) 223-9067 (FAX)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS*i*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*ii*

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE*iv*

PREFACE*v*

SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW2

II. PRINCIPLES OF ADMINISTRATIVE FINALITY DO NOT
BAR FLORIDA POWER'S PETITION.3

A. The 1998 Petition Asked a New Question.3

B. A Change in the Law Constitutes Changed
Circumstances.11

C. The 1998 Petition Was Not A Collateral Attack on the
Circuit Court Proceeding.12

D. Florida Power has Not Appealed the Wrong Order.15

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 8, 12 (Fla. 1984)	4
<i>Al-Site Corp. v. USI Intern, Inc.</i> , 902 F. Supp. 1551, 1553 (S.D. Fla. 1995)	11
<i>Atlantic Coast Line R. Co. v. King</i> , 51 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1951)	2
<i>Barnacle Bill’s Seafood Galley, Inc. v. Ford</i> , 453 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 4	4
<i>Bateman v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce</i> , 768 F. Supp. 805, 806 (S.D. Fla. 1991)	3
<i>Charter Limousine, Inc. v. Dade County</i> , 678 F.2d 586 (5th Cir. 1982)	2
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Bailey</i> , 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	6, 7
<i>Essenson v. Polo Club Assoc.</i> , 688 So. 2d 981, 983 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	8
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40, 45 (Fla. 1952)	5
<i>Gulf Coast Elec. Co-Op, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999)	3
<i>Heck v. Heck</i> , 714 So. 2d 1200, 1200 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	8
<i>Holland v. Gross</i> , 89 So. 2d 255, 258 (Fla. 1956)	3
<i>McCaw Communications of Fla., Inc. v. Clark</i> , 679 So. 2d 1177, 1179 (Fla. 1996) 8	8
<i>Muskegon Agency v. General Tel. Co. of Mich.</i> , 65 N.W.2d 748 (Mich. 1954) . . 14	14
<i>Orange & Rockland Util., Inc. (Crossroads)</i> , Case No. 96-E-0728	5, 11, 12
Order No. 1437; A-4 at p.8	10
<i>Ortega v. Charter</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	2
<i>Panda-Kathleen, L.P. v. Clark, et al.</i> , 701 So. 2d 322, (Fla. 1997)	7, 11, 12
<i>Pipkin v. Wiggins</i> , 526 So. 2d 1002, 1003 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	6, 7
<i>Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Mobile Am. Corp., Inc.</i> , 291 So. 2d 199, 202 (Fla. 1974)	13
<i>Thomson v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Reg.</i> , 511 So. 2d 989, 991 (Fla. 1987)	9, 10

Underwriters Nat'l Assur. Co. v. North Carolina Life & Accident & Health Ins. Guar. Ass'n, 455 U.S. 691, 6706 (1982) 6

Univ. Hosp., Ltd. v. Agency for Health Care Admin., 697 So. 2d 909, 912 (Fla. 1st 1997) 11
